extended, modified, terminated, or renewed by the parties as provided for within 
the Contract.  The Authority, in its sole and absolute discretion, has the right to 
extend this Contract. 

2.3 Contract Price.  The total not-to-exceed (NTE) value of the Contract is the annual 
amount of EIGHTEEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($18,000.00) to 
be paid in twelve (12) monthly installments of $1,500.00 each.   

3.0   Contractor’s Obligations. Pursuant to the Contract, the Contractor agrees to provide the 
Services detailed herein and also shall be responsible for the following: 

3.1  Compliance with Federal and State Laws.